
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 22 Sep 
2014 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 
Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business would 
disclose confidential or 
“exempt” information. 

 Unless otherwise stated, 
most items of business 
before the Executive 
Committee are Key 
Decisions.  

 Copies of Agenda Lists are 
published in advance of the 
meetings on the Council’s 
Website: 

www.redditchbc.gov.uk 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact the 

following: 
Pauline Ross 

Democratic Services 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 881406 
e.mail: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 

Welcome to today’s meeting. 

Guidance for the Public 
 
 
Agenda Papers 

The Agenda List at the front 
of the Agenda summarises 
the issues to be discussed 
and is followed by the 
Officers’ full supporting 
Reports. 
 
Chair 

The Chair is responsible for 
the proper conduct of the 
meeting. Generally to one 
side of the Chair is the 
Democratic Services Officer 
who gives advice on the 
proper conduct of the 
meeting and ensures that 
the debate and the 
decisions are properly 
recorded.  On the Chair’s 
other side are the relevant 
Council Officers.  The 
Councillors (“Members”) of 
the Committee occupy the 
remaining seats around the 
table. 
 
Running Order 

Items will normally be taken 
in the order printed but, in 
particular circumstances, the 
Chair may agree to vary the 
order. 
 
Refreshments : tea, coffee 
and water are normally 
available at meetings - 
please serve yourself. 
 

 
Decisions 

Decisions at the meeting will 
be taken by the Councillors 
who are the democratically 
elected representatives. 
They are advised by 
Officers who are paid 
professionals and do not 
have a vote. 
 
Members of the Public 

Members of the public may, 
by prior arrangement, speak 
at meetings of the Council or 
its Committees.  Specific 
procedures exist for Appeals 
Hearings or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Democratic Services 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 

personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 

 

Do Not re-enter the 

building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 

Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE PROTOCOL – LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 
Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. This 
licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and the promotion 
of the four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm, 
 
and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be presented, 
assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only.  The actual application will not be 
discussed.   
 

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The Hearing 
 
1. The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken, and will 

identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present. 
 
2. The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce themselves. 
 
3. The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.  
 
4. The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations and 

relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if given 

permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present. 
 
 (Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in relation to 

paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.) 
 
6. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support of the 

application.  
 
7. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned by 

members of the Sub-Committee. 
  
8. Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of the Sub-

Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 (Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)   
 
9. The witnesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee. 
 



 
 

 

10. Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the Sub-
Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest in the 
matter. 

 
 (a) In the case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend, the 

hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written representations, 
but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the representations. 

 
(b) No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or objection at the 

hearing not previously referred to in the written submission, unless all parties give 
their consent to this. 

 
11. Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be 

questioned by the members of the Sub-Committee Committee. 
 
12. The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement. 
 
13. Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up. 
 
14. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to sum up.

  
 
15. The Chair will announce an adjournment of the hearing in order for the Sub-Committee to 

make its decision.  The decision will be made in private and the Chair will, in accordance 
with the legal framework given in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, move 
to exclude all parties present, with the exception of the members of the Sub-Committee 
and the legal and administrative support Officers, from the Sub-Committee’s deliberations.  
Normally the Sub-Committee, legal adviser and committee administrator will withdraw from 
the room. 

 
16. The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any point.  The 

Sub-Committee, legal advisor and committee administrator will then withdraw again. 
 
17. The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the interests of 

natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon application by any party.  
Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the parties present and consider any 
representations that may be made. 

 
Decision 
 
18. The hearing will reconvene, all parties being recalled. 
 
19. The Chair will announce the decision, together with reasons for it in public at the conclusion 

of the hearing, together with any conditions placed upon the licence and the licensing 
objective they relate to.   

 
20. The decision will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant / Licence Holder and his / her 

representative (if appropriate), and to the other parties to the hearing, and also to the Chief 
Officer of Police, as soon as is practicable after the hearing. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
Notes 
 
1. Any changes in Sub-Committee membership will be given at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
2. Each party will be limited to a maximum time of ten minutes in which to make representations to the Sub-

Committee. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chair.  If an extension is agreed, all parties 
are to be allowed the same time to make representations. Where appropriate, if several parties wish to make 
the same representation, a spokesperson may, by consent, be appointed, in which case the spokesperson is 
to be allowed the same period of time as other representatives. If a spokesperson is not appointed, the 
amount of time must be shared between the persons wishing to make the same representation.   

 
3. Any person wishing to make representations and Applicants / Licence Holders can be represented by a legal 

representative (at their own expense) or by a Councillor. 
 
4. Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present. 
 
5. Parties to the hearing will not normally be entitled to cross-examine any other party unless given permission 

by the Sub-Committee to do so. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing, who in its opinion is behaving in a 

disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may: 
 

- refuse to permit that person to return; or 
- permit that person to return only on such conditions as the Sub-Committee specify, 
 

 but such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any such information which they would 
have given orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
7. Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant is present. 
 
8. In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the hearing, the Sub-Committee will make its 

decision within 5 working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held, and will 
inform the applicant as soon as is practicable thereafter of its decision. 

 
9. Applicants have a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the Licensing Officer. 
 
10. It is not the general policy of the Council to enter into discussions or correspondence on matters relating to 

the hearing or any decision made at the hearing. 
 

11. Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant Regulations before the 
Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void.  In the case of such 
irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it considers that any person may have been prejudiced as a result of 
such irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity prior to determination. 

 
12. Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Sub-Committee or errors arising in such 

document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee. 
 
13. Parties are not normally permitted to cross-examine or question other parties at Licensing Sub-Committee 

hearings except with the permission of the Sub-Committee.  It is important that questions should not be hostile 
or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 22nd September, 2014 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Pattie Hill (Vice-
Chair) 
Gay Hopkins 
 

Pat Witherspoon 
Reserve Member to be confirmed 

1. Chair's Welcome  
The Chair will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
  

2. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and the details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
Member listed. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
  

4. Application for a 
Premises Licence under 
the Licensing Act 2003 - 
ASDA, Jinnah Road, 
Smallwood, Redditch, 
B98 7ER  

To consider an application for a Premise Licence made by 
ASDA, Jinnah Road, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 7ER 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 1 - 30)  

Steve Jorden, Head of 
Regulatory Services 



 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
  

 

 

MONDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

 

5. Exclusion of the Public 
and Press  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
          
[Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 – a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                      prosecution of crime;  

                      may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.] 
 
  

  

 
 
 





 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB COMMITTEE Monday 22

nd
 September 2014  

 

APPLICATION – NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Yvonne Smith 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No 

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

Wards Affected Central Ward  

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To consider an application for a premises licence made by  

ASDA Stores Ltd for ASDA, Jinnah Road, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 
7ER 

  
1.2 ASDA Stores Ltd seek to apply for  the following licensable  

     Activities: 
  
 Late Night Refreshment:  Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 05:00 

Sale of Alcohol (Off the Premises):  Monday to Sunday 00:00- 
24:00  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE 

 
i)       to grant, grant with conditions or refuse the application for a new   
         premises licence as shown in the application form (Attached as        
         Appendix 1) 

 
ii)      if the Sub-Committee is minded to approve the application,  

 
a) to attach relevant Mandatory conditions; and 
 
b) to consider, with due regard to the statutory licensing 
  objectives and the relevant representations received, 
  whether to attach any appropriate conditions. 

 
3.   KEY ISSUES 
 
          Financial Implications 
 
3.1     Should the application be refused by the Sub-committee, there is a       
          right of appeal to the Magistrates Court. Should an appeal be             
          successful the Magistrates may make an order for costs. 
 
 Legal Implications 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB COMMITTEE Monday 22

nd
 September 2014  

 

 
3.2 The statutory framework is set by the Licensing Act 2003 

(“The Act”).  
 

Decisions to approve applications for Premises Licences are delegated 
to Officers where no representations are made but Member decision is 
required where the application has triggered relevant representations 
as in this case. 
 

3.3 The Licensing Authority will have a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives contained in the Act: - 

  

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

3.4 The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates human rights under the 
European Convention into English law. Article 6 provides that, in the 
determination of a person’s civil rights, everyone is entitled to a fair and 
public hearing.  In this respect, third parties whose property rights may 
be adversely affected and, of course, applicants themselves, should be 
allowed to address the Sub-Committee if they wish to do so. 

 

3.5 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on local 
authorities to exercise their functions with due regard to the likely effect 
of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all they can to 
prevent, crime and disorder in their area. 

 

 Service/Operational Implications   
 
3.6 All the required consultations were completed and, in accordance 

with the requirements of the Act, an advertisement was placed in the 
Public Notices section of the local press and a notice was placed on 
the premises. The application was also advertised on the Local 
Authority’s Licensing page website.  

  
3.7 Redditch Borough Council’s Licensing Authority has received 4 

relevant representations to the application, under Crime & Disorder, 
Public Safety, Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children 
from Harm. Copies of the representations are attached as 
Appendix 2. 

   
3.8 There have been no representations received from any responsible 

authorities other than Safeguarding Service (Child Protection 
Services) who have confirmed that they have no child protection 
concerns. (Appendix 3).  

 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
SUB COMMITTEE Monday 22

nd
 September 2014  

 

3.9 A plan to show the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 
4.  
 

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

3.10   The Licensing Sub-Committee will ensure it has regard to the 
desirability of exercising its functions with regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination and to increase equality of opportunity. 
Applications received will be treated in accordance with Redditch 
Borough Council’s Equal Opportunities policy.    

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.1 See paragraph 3.3 above regarding the four licensing objectives, 
which seek to reduce the likely risks in the areas stated.  

 

5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 Application form  
Appendix 2 Representations 
Appendix 3 Response from Child Protection 
Appendix 4 Location Plan 

 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Guidance under section 182 Licensing Act 2003 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name: Sayful Alom 
 Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

E Mail: sayful.alom@worsregservices.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 548309 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4

mailto:sayful.alom@worsregservices.gov.uk




Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Page 6 Agenda Item 4



Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Page 8 Agenda Item 4



Page 9 Agenda Item 4



Page 10 Agenda Item 4



Page 11 Agenda Item 4



Page 12 Agenda Item 4



Page 13 Agenda Item 4



Page 14 Agenda Item 4



Page 15 Agenda Item 4



Page 16 Agenda Item 4



Page 17 Agenda Item 4



Page 18 Agenda Item 4



Page 19 Agenda Item 4



Page 20 Agenda Item 4



Page 21 Agenda Item 4



Page 22 Agenda Item 4



Page 23 Agenda Item 4



Page 24 Agenda Item 4



Page 25 Agenda Item 4



Page 26 Agenda Item 4



Page 27 Agenda Item 4





 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 4




	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - ASDA, Jinnah Road, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 7ER
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Letters of Representations received
	Appendix 3 - Response from Child Protection
	Appendix 4 - Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 
 

 
 

22nd September 2014 
 

MINUTES Sub-Committee Members Present: 

  
Councillor Pattie Hill (Chair), Councillors Gay Hopkins and 
Pat Witherspoon 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 K Barnett (Litigation Lawyer, Legal Services) 
S Alom (Technical Officer, Licensing, Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services) 
P Ross (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
Applicant’s Side: 
 
Mr R Taylor, Gosschalks Solicitors 
Mr A Davies, Store Manager, ASDA, Shirley, Birmingham  
 
 
Also in attendance: 
Ms P D Harvey, OBO Smallwood South Residents 

  

  

 
1. CHAIR'S WELCOME  

 
The Chair opened the hearing and introduced Members of the Sub-
Committee and Officers present. 
 
The Chair invited all those parties present to identify themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

22nd September 2014 

 

4. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 - ASDA, JINNAH ROAD, SMALLWOOD, 
REDDITCH, B98 7ER  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a new 
premises licence made by ASDA Stores Limited for ASDA, Jinnah 
Road, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 7ER for the hours as stated on 
the operating schedule as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The application was subject to a hearing in light of four 
representations being received from local residents.  The 
representations related primarily to:- 
 

 Public safety of the residents of the surrounding areas 

 Public nuisance from drinkers leaving the town centre to obtain 
more drink from Asda 

 An increase in anti-social behaviour in the area 

 An increase in noise pollution in the area 

 An increase in crime and disorder in the area 

 Anti-social binge drinking 

 The protection of children from harm 

 Potential for an increase in litter in the area 

 The proliferation of drugs in the area 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) introduced the report and in doing so informed the 
Sub-Committee that four representations had been received.  The 
Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS further informed the Sub-
Committee that no representations had been received from any of 
the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Mr R. Taylor, Gosschalks Solicitors, the applicant’s representative, 
spoke in support of the application.  He informed the Sub-
Committee that Asda Stores Limited currently had 580 stores 
across England, Wales and Scotland; of which 250 were 24hr. 
stores.  To his knowledge none of these stores had been subject to 
any application for review of their licences. 
 
Mr Taylor highlighted that the recent planning permission granted 
by Redditch Borough Council to Asda, Jinnah Road, Smallwood, 
Redditch, B98 7ER had recommended that Redditch Borough 
Council Officers negotiated and agreed a satisfactory alternative 
proposal to the proposed 24hr. opening times.  Therefore the store 
would be bound by the opening hours agreed on the planning 
conditions. 
 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

22nd September 2014 

 

In response to the concerns raised by residents, Mr Taylor 
explained that the late night refreshment offered would not be from 
a burger van or café.  The application had requested late night 
refreshment; this was required as the store would have an in house 
bakery and cooked items such as rotisserie chicken for immediate 
sale.  Therefore a licence for late night refreshment was a 
requirement of their application as food could still be hot when 
purchased by customers early morning or late evening.   
 
With regard to CCTV, Mr Taylor informed Members that, as detailed 
in Section M of the operating schedule, the premises would have 
internal and external CCTV cameras.  CCTV recordings would be 
kept for 31 days and handed to the police or authorised person 
upon request.  The store would operate a Challenge 25 policy 
backed up by the till system.  Check out operators had to be over 
18 years of age; all check out staff were fully trained on Asda 
policies and procedures and provided with refresher training.  In all 
major stores there was a community colleague who liaised with the 
community. 
 
Mr Taylor further reiterated, as stated by the Technical Officer 
(Licensing), WRS, that no representations had been received from 
any of the Responsible Authorities.  ASDA wanted stores that were 
nice environments to shop in with security staff in place and tidy 
from litter. 
 
Mr Taylor introduced Mr A. Davies, ASDA Store Manager, Asda 
Superstore, Shirley, Solihull, Birmingham.  As the store manager for 
an ASDA 24 hr. store, Mr Davies would be able to answer any 
relevant questions from Members of the Sub-Committee.   
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Ms P. D. Harvey, resident of Millsbro 
Road and OBO Smallwood South Residents, addressed the Sub-
Committee.  Ms Harvey informed the Sub-Committee that she had 
attended this evening to voice the concerns of local residents.  
Smallwood is a highly populated area and the ASDA store would be 
in close proximity to residential properties.  Statistics showed that 
communities next door to 24 hr. stores or late night opening venues 
were subject to increased crime and disorder.   
 
The opening of a 24 hr. store would attract more people into the 
area, with people who had been drinking in the town visiting the 
store to purchase low cost alcohol.  Criminal damage had already 
been experienced by some local residents, with plant pots being 
smashed, property and cars damaged.  The site would be unsecure 
and unmonitored.  Residents wanted to protect their children from 
harm.  She did not feel that ASDA would be a ‘good’ neighbour if 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

22nd September 2014 

 

they pushed for a 24 hr. licence.  ASDA stating that a 24 hr. store 
would/may benefit the community was ludicrous. 
 
If there was any trouble at the premises who would deal with it?  At 
the Council’s Planning Committee meeting on 19th September 
2014 the Planning Committee had asked ASDA to work with 
residents with regard to their concerns with the opening of a 24 hr. 
store.  This had not happened.   
 
Councillor P. Witherspoon asked Ms Harvey if residents had 
reported the instances of anti-social behaviour to the police, as no 
representations had been raised by any of the Responsible 
Authorities to support the concerns raised by her on behalf of 
residents.  In response to Councillor P. Witherspoon, Ms Harvey 
informed the Sub-Committee that criminal damage had been 
experienced by residents quite recently.  As a community they were 
aware that criminal damage happened but residents did not always 
report it.  She had advised residents to report any incidents to the 
police. 
 
Councillor G. Hopkins raised the question, that having listened to 
the concerns raised by Ms Harvey, with youths purchasing alcohol 
and making a nuisance, who would deal with this at the store? 
 
Mr Davies responded that the check-out prompt, staff training and 
the Challenge 25 policy would prevent any underage sales.  ASDA 
would have a responsibility to contact the police to ensure that any 
incidents were dealt with and recorded.  
 
All parties then had the opportunity to sum up their cases.  The 
Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS, referred to the four licensing 
objectives, the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In summing up Ms Harvey stated that as a community they strongly 
urged the 24 hr. licensing application to be refused, there were no 
other 24 hr. licensed stores in the area/vicinity.  She asked the Sub-
Committee to be mindful of any decision made and that residents 
be consulted on any conditions applied. 
 
In summing up Mr Taylor asked the Sub-Committee to consider the 
application on the real evidence provided and not on the likelihood 
of what may happen.  He requested that the four licensing 
objectives and the Council’s own policy be considered when the 
Sub-Committee made their decision.  No representations had been 
received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  If the application 
was granted ASDA Stores would still be bound by the agreed 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

22nd September 2014 

 

planning condition hours.  Residents could call the licence in for 
review if they experienced any issues or had any concerns with the 
premises.  He was confident that they could manage the store 
without residents being concerned. 
 
Final submissions having been made the Chairman informed all 
those present that the time taken to make a decision would be 
variable.  Should anyone choose to leave before the meeting 
reconvened, the Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS; would send 
the decision letter, outlining the decision of the Sub-Committee; to 
all those who had made relevant written representations in 
connection with the application. 
 
Accordingly the meeting stood adjourned from 7:42pm to 20:05pm. 
 
Having reconvened, the Chairman requested that the Council’s 
Legal Advisor read out the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 
the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that 
  
the application for a premises licence for ASDA Stores Limited 
for ASDA, Jinnah Road, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 7ER be 
GRANTED, in the terms as set out in the Operating Schedule, 
subject to the condition that the hours for which the premises 
are licensed was to be co-terminus with the opening hours to 
be agreed as part of the Planning Permission. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee fully appreciates the concerns regarding 
potential problems that may arise from the granting of a licence, 
they must take into account that this does not amount to evidence 
in terms of the decision they have had to make.  In particular the 
Sub-Committee noted that no representations had been made by 
any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee were sympathetic to the position of local 
residents in respect of the problems they currently faced with anti-
social behaviour it was clear that this cannot be attributed to a 
premises which does not currently exist and any representations 
regarding the potential impact of this application were therefore 
nothing more than conjecture. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the stated methods by which 
the applicant controls the sale of alcohol, together with their other 
standard operating policies and procedures as relayed by Mr Taylor 
and Mr Davis, were such that they had every confidence that the 
applicant was a responsible organisation and would make every 
effort to promote the four licensing objectives. 



  
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

 

22nd September 2014 

 

 
Should problems occur, however, the Sub-Committee would remind 
both the applicant and those in attendance that an application may 
be made to Review the licence.  
 
 
The following legal advice was given: 

 

 that the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration; 

 

 that the Sub-Committee may only have regard to 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives; and 

 

 that the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters 
relevant to the premises. 

 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee has had regard to the 
representations made; the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and 
Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision was received by the Applicant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.08 pm 


